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Executive Secretary

Minnesota Public Utilities Commission
121 Seventh Place East, Suite 350

St. Paul, MN 55101-2147

Re: In the Matter of the Verified Formal Complaint and Petition for Expedited Relief by
SunShare, LLC Against Northern States Power Company d/b/a Xcel Energy for
Violations of Its Section 9 and 10 Tariff and Related Solar*Rewards Community Program
Rules and Commission Orders

Docket No. E002/C-19-203

Reply Comments
Dear Mr. Wolf:

Pursuant to the Minnesota Public Ufilities Commission's March 13, 2019 Notice of Comment
Period, SunShare, LLC respectfully submits these Reply Comments, Affidavit of David Amster-
Olszewski, and Attachments and Exhibits in response to Northern States Power Company d/b/a
Xcel Energy's ("Xcel") March 20, 2019 Response to SunShare's Verified Formal Complaint and
Peftition for Expedited Relief.

SunShare considers certain information included within this filing fo contain not public,
proprietary, and frade secret protected data. This information is designated as PROTECTED
DATA because the same and similar information has been designated as such in other disputes
involving the community solar gardens program, including disputes between SunShare and
Xcel, and the information includes sensitive, competitive information, the disclosure of which
could harm SunShare or Xcel. Further, the information (1) is being supplied by SunShare; (2) is
the subject of reasonable efforts by SunShare and/or Xcel to maintain its secrecy; and (3)
derives independent economic value, actual or potential, from not being generally known or
accessible to the public. Minn. Stat. § 13.37, subd. 1(b). SunShare has therefore included a
NONPUBLIC and PUBLIC version of this filing, and has identified the Trade Secret and Not Public
information pursuant to Minn. R. 7829.0500.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Please do not hesitate to contact me with any
questions or concerns.

50 SOUTH SIXTH STREET, SUITE 2600 » MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55402
STINSON.COM 612.335.1500 MAIN o 612.335.1657 FAX

CORE/3002833.0003/151675146.1
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Sincerely,
Stinson Leonard Street LLP
/s/ Andrew Gibbons

Andrew Gibbons
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STATE OF MINNESOTA
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Verified Formal Complaint and Petition MPUC Docket No. E002/C-19-203
for Expedited Relief by SunShare, LLC
Against Northern Sates Power
Company d/b/a Xcel Energy for
Violations of Its Section 9 and 10 Tariff
and Related Solar* Rewards Community

Program Rules and Commission Orders

REPLY COMMENTS OF
SUNSHARE, LLC

N N N N N N N N

Pursuant to the Minnesota Public Utilities Comnas& ("Commission”) March 13, 2019
Notice of Comment Period, SunShare, LLC respegtfalibmits these Reply Comments in
response to Northern States Power Company d/b/al Koergy's ("Xcel") March 20, 2019
Response to SunShare's Verified Formal Complaind &wetition for Expedited Relief
("Complaint™). For the reasons set forth below anthe Complaint, SunShare agrees with Xcel
that the Commission has jurisdictioover this dispute. SunShare contends that it ike public
interest to investigate the Complaint's allegat@ang to grant expedited review and relief.

.  ARGUMENT.

a. Xcel Wrongfully Removed the Schiller Project From he Interconnection Queue,
While Continuing to Discuss a Resolution Regardintghe Project with SunShare.

Xcel claims that it properly cancelled the Schilleroject and removed it from the
interconnection queue because SunShare did noasigmterconnection agreement within thirty
days after January 24, 2017, when Xcel providedrdatgsed interconnection estimate of

[PROTECTED DATA BEGINS PROTECTED DATA ENDS] As explained in

1 Xcel argues in a footnote that the Commission oagrant certain relief because it cannot awardadgs. SunShare
is not asking the Commission to issue damagegdeddsSunShare is requesting that the Commissmspectively
prohibit Xcel from charging certain expenses, icognition of Xcel's wrongful conduct discussed iresnd in the
Complaint. This relief is consistent with the Corssion's broad authority, including its authorityfix just and
reasonable practices to be observed by X8et Minn. Stat. § 216B.09, subd. 1.
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the Complaint, however, Xcel's revised estimate ala®st double the estimate they previously
provided. SunShare could not have been expectexkimite an interconnection agreement based
on this revised estimate, because the enormousrelite between the two estimates and the
internal discrepancies in the new January 24, 20tEfconnection package revealed significant
unexplained errors. SunShare repeatedly asked Xcel to explain thpparant errors and to
conduct a new study, and it explained that it coodd reasonably be expected to sign an
interconnection agreement and pay the required siepefore that occurs. In response, Xcel
cancelled the project, even though at the samedim¢cel employee led SunShare to believe that
Xcel would not do so.

i. Xcel Leads SunShare to Believe That the Projectld/Not Be Cancelled.

SunShare appreciates the initial few extensiorts{bal provided on the 30-day execution
window, as the parties were attempting to workauesolution of these issues. However, Xcel
ultimately wrongfully cancelled the project frometinterconnection queue on April 26, 2317,
while at the same time leading to SunShare to \eelibat it would not do so. Xcel's Response
tries to portray SunShare as acknowledging that e@ald cancel the project at that time, but this
is not the case. After Xcel emailed Mortenson @masion in April 2017 stating that it would
cancel the project by April 24,SunShare's CEO David Amster-Olszewski reachedtout
[PROTECTED DATA BEGINS

PROTECTED DATA ENDS]

2 Compl. 11 10-14.

3 Xcel claims that the Schiller Project was remofred its salesforce system at the same time Xoeteled the
Project. HoweverlPROTECTED DATA BEGINS

PROTECTED DATA ENDS] last accessed the system for the project in theffa
2017. Amster-Olszewski Aff. 1 20.

4 See Compl. Attachment F.
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the Xcel employee who had sent Mortenson emailarcdigg project cancellatioh.

Mr. Amster-Olszewski anfPROTECTED DATA BEGINS PROTECTED
DATA ENDS] first spoke by telephone on April 24, 2(flHe stated that he was not familiar
with the dispute, so Mr. Amster-Olszewski explaitieel underlying issues, including the apparent
errors in Xcel's engineering studies, the vastedidfice in interconnection estimates, and
SunShare's attempts to have Xcel explain theseegisocied. Mr. Amster-Olszewski also
explained that SunShare was asking that the prdjectrestudied under the IEEE 1453
methodology, because SunShare would have sougititale this project under the restudy called
for in the January 3, 2017 Settlement Agreementih&down at the time the agreement was
executed that the estimated interconnection costgdabe so higB. Mr. Amster-Olszewski also
requested that Xcel not take any action to harm pitggect while these issues were being
addressed.[PROTECTED DATA BEGINS PROTECTED DATA ENDS] agreed
to look into these issué8. He also confirmed that the project had not yenbeancelled and that
the deposit funds had not been returtfeddr. Amster-Olszewski interpreted these statemamts
mean that Xcel would not take any further actiaat thould harm the project, including removing
it from the queue, whilgPROTECTED DATA BEGINS PROTECTED DATA

ENDS] investigated? Contrary to this understanding, however, Xcelcedled the project and

5 Amster-Olszewski Aff. { 6.
51d.

“1d. 11 7-9.

81d. { 8.

°ld. { 10.

01d. 7 11.

.

2.



PUBLIC DOCUMENT
TRADE SECRET DATA HAS BEEN EXCISED

returned the deposit funds.

ii. SunShare and Mortenson Did Not Agree that the Br&euld Be Cancelled

As expected, Xcel is relying on incorrect interpteins of correspondence from SunShare
and Mortenson in March and April 2017, which Xcllims constitute acknowledgements from
both companies that the project could be cancekckl first relies on a March 30, 2017 email

from [PROTECTED DATA BEGINS

13 PROTECTED DATA ENDS] As Mr. Amster-Olszewski
explains, howeveRROTECTED DATA BEGINS PROTECTED DATA ENDS]
was not suggesting that SunShare was financiatlgpable of paying the interconnection fee.
Instead, he was simply informing Xcel that the campcould not pay the fee in light of the lack
of information regarding the revised estimate ahe &pparent errors in Xcel's engineering
studiest* Similarly,[PROTECTED DATA BEGINS

ISPROTECTED DATA
ENDS] should not be interpreted as SunShare's consdhatgosition. Instead, as discussed
above, following this meeting Mr. Amster-Olszewskade clear to HROTECTED DATA
BEGINS PROTECTED DATA ENDS] that SunShare did not think the project
should be cancelled, and Mr. Amster-Olszewski ustded it would not be whilejROTECTED
DATA BEGINS PROTECTED DATA ENDS] followed up on the matters they
discussed.

Xcel also relies on an April 18, 2017 email frfidfiROTECTED DATA BEGINS

13 See Xcel Response at 6 (citing Compl. Attachment F)at 6
14 See Amster-Olszewski Aff. 11 5, 24.

15 Response at 6.
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PROTECTED DATA ENDS] at Mortensort® but acknowledges that a different
employee at MortensorfPROTECTED DATA BEGINS PROTECTED
DATA ENDS] was the "ultimate decision maker" for the projeéctAccordingly, Xcel knew that
[PROTECTED DATA BEGINS PROTECTED DATA ENDS] lacked the
authority to consent to any project cancellatitmdeed, nobody at Mortenson had the authority to
make these statements. Notwithstanding Mortensmomigership of the LLCs comprising the
Schiller Project, SunShare's and Mortenson's oglahiip at the time with respect to the Schiller
Project and other projects in the state was godamgart by a Teaming Agreement through which
Mortenson agreed to act as the Primary Applicaltamager and perform other responsibilities
for these project® SunShare agreed in return to transfer its emtierest in the projects to
Mortenson during the application review period, hwMortenson transferring title back to
SunShare upon Xcel's approval of the applicatioro(loer contingencies).

The Teaming Agreement carefully laid out the repeaesponsibilities and authorities
of SunShare, Mortenson, and the LLCs that weresstltp the agreement. In pertinent part, the
agreement was clear that Mortenson did not havéoaity over the execution of any
interconnection agreement, and that this was léft ®unShare. Paragraph 9 provided that the

LLC [PROTECTED DATA BEGINS

PROTECTED DATA ENDS] Thus,[PROTECTED DATA
BEGINS PROTECTED DATA ENDS] had no authority to determine whether or

not the interconnection agreements for the Schifeoject should be executed, and his

161d. at 6.
171d. at 5.

8 The Teaming Agreement is included as Attachmetu these Reply Comments.

5
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correspondence to Xcel should not be construedhagadreeing to the cancellation of the project
and the return of the funds. Although Xcel was agdarty to this Teaming Agreement, it was
generally aware of the relationship between Modanand SunShare, and it also knew that
[PROTECTED DATA BEGINS PROTECTED DATA ENDS] did not have any
authority to allow for the Schiller Project to baenceled.

As SunShare explained in its ComplaifROTECTED DATA BEGINS
PROTECTED DATA ENDS] was clarifying that, if Xcel cancels the ProjeXtel should be
careful to avoid incorrectly routing the deposmdis to SunShare rather than Mortenson, which it
had done for other projects in the past, causiggifisant issues. HROTECTED DATA
BEGINS PROTECTED DATA ENDS] was simply concerned that the deposit
funds would be incorrectly routed, and he was lfirlfy his responsibility to ensure that the funds
went to Mortenson and not an unrelated party.

iii. SunShare Continued to Negotiate with Xcel ReqgarthegSchiller Project.

Xcel also incorrectly claims that SunShare didemagage with Xcel regarding the Schiller
Project after April 2017. To the contrary, Mr. ArmisOlszewski and others at SunShare continued
to discuss the project wiflPROTECTED DATA BEGINS PROTECTED DATA
ENDS] and others at Xcel, up until March 2018, shor#dfobe SunShare requested that the matter
be submitted to an I1&. Following their April 24, 2017 call, Mr. Amsteri€rewski again followed
up with[PROTECTED DATA BEGINS PROTECTED DATA ENDS] by email on
May 10, 2017° who at that time had not responded on the mathatswere discussed on the

April 24 call. After Xcel returned the deposit imon May 11, Mr. Amster-Olszewski emailed

19 See Amster-Olszewski Aff. 9 12-21.
201d. 912 & Ex. B.
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[PROTECTED DATA BEGINS PROTECTED DATA ENDS] again on May 12,
noting that this action was contrary to his statetsieuring the April 24 cafit He did not respond,
so Mr. Amster-Olszewski emailed on May 18, and agai May 242> The two eventually
connected and spoke on the phone on May 26, 2017.

Mr. Amster-Olszewski asked why Xcel cancelled tha@igrt afte{fPROTECTED DATA
BEGINS r PROTECTED DATA ENDS] had agreed to look further into the issues
they had discussed. Although[PROTECTED DATA BEGINS PROTECTED
DATA ENDS] explained that the 30-day deadline for executirgyitherconnection agreement
expired, Mr. Amster-Olszewski reminded him of Suaf®'s position that it could not execute the
interconnection agreement due to the discrepaacié®bvious errors between Xcel's estimétes.
Mr. Amster-Olszewski also noted that Xcel had netumed the deposit funds until May,
indicating that Xcel was willing to continue dissins?® Further, contrary to Xcel's statements
in its Respons& Mr. Amster-Olszewski offered to return the depdsihds to Xcel, but
[PROTECTED DATA BEGINS PROTECTED DATA ENDS]informed him that
this was not possible because it would be contiagompany policy’ The two also discussed
other issues regarding projects in Minnesota antbr@do, in an attempt to resolve matters

globally28

21d. 7 12.
21d. 7 13.
Zd. {1 14.
24d.
3d.

26 Xcel Response at 6 ("The deposits were not regdestbe reinstated by either SunShare or Morteaftenthey
were refunded.").

271d. 1 16.
21d. 1 17.
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Because SunShare and Xcel had recently resolvedndar of issues amicably, Mr.
Amster-Olszewski believed that the parties could #solve this dispute bilaterally without
needlessly involving an IE and the Department om@wrce. Accordingly, after this call, he
delegated these negotiations[RROTECTED DATA BEGINS

PROTECTED DATA
ENDS] then had a series of phone calls and in-personimgsategarding the Schiller Project and
other matters until around February 2618SunShare only submitted the project for IE review
after it became clear that Xcel was not willingngotiate further.

iv. The Department Incorrectly Determined that |IE Revidas Improper.

For the above reasons, SunShare also contendsi¢haepartment improperly concluded
the IE review process was not available for thalechProject. Although SunShare informed the
Department that it had continued to discuss thgeptavith[PROTECTED DATA BEGINS

PROTECTED DATA ENDS] after cancellation, SunShare did not provide thevab
details regarding the content of those conversatidtiter the Department informed SunShare that
IE review was not available, SunShare contactedieartment and was told that the issue of
whether IE review is available would be more proéppresented to the Commissiéh.Due to
the underlying similarities between this disputd #me Linden Project, we waited to do so until
the IE issued his report on the Linden Projéct.

Simply put, it would set a bad precedent for thRG*program to support Xcel's unilateral
cancellation of projects and to suggest that dgegshould submit an IE dispute without having

sufficient information for the dispute, rather thaitempting to work in good faith to negotiate a

291d. 1 18.
30 Amster-Olszewski Aff. ] 25.
81q.
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resolution with Xcel. Further, Xcel's tariff doest place any time limits on when a developer can
initiate IE review before an agreement is signddstead, review "may take place before the
applicant is Expedited Ready" or "after being ExpastiReady but before a signed Interconnection
Agreement.®? In any event, because the Department concludgdEreview was not available,
SunShare had no choice but to submit this disputed Commission through a Complaint, and
SunShare is not asking for the Commission to olfleeview. Instead, given Xcel's refusal to
study the project under the most recent IEEE 14&3daird, the apparent errors in its engineering
studies and vastly different interconnection esteésaand the IE's findings regarding the Linden
dispute, SunShare believes it is proper for the @@sion to open an investigation into this
dispute and order the relief that SunShare reqdésts

b. The January 2017 Settlement Agreement Does Not Bakny Aspect of this
Dispute, and It Does Not Mandate the 2% Voltage Fletuation Methodology.

i. The Settlement Agreement Bars Actions, Not Alleoyagi

Xcel is also attempting to give the January 3, 28&i#tlement Agreement a much broader
application than the parties intended. AccordiagXtel, SunShare is precluded from even
mentioning any facts, events, or issues which gletkee effective date of the agreement, even if
those facts, events, or issues are matters ofgréuiord and provide context for this dispute.

The Settlement Agreement cannot be construed te thes broad of an effect. As shown
in Xcel's Response, through the plain language h&f &greement SunShare agreed to

[PROTECTED DATA BEGINS

32 Xcel Tariff, 1st Revised Sheet No. 68.11.

33 |If the Commission agrees that Xcel improperly edlied the project from the interconnection quebis finding
would have no practical effect if the Commissiod dot also allow the mechanical completion windovbé reset.
Of course, this relief is warranted because Xaiscellation of the project is what caused SunSharaiss the
mechanical completion deadline set out in the &attht Agreement. Accordingly, if the Commissiord§ that Xcel
improperly cancelled the project, it need not adslrEcel's argument that the public interest dog¢swaorant an
investigation on the grounds that the project nisssemechanical completion due dafiee Response at 12.

9
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PROTECTED DATA ENDS] Accordingly, the Settlement Agreement

only bars SunShare frofRROTECTED DATA BEGINS

PROTECTED DATA ENDS] namely, Xcel's issuance of a vastly increased astith
cost of interconnection on January 24, 2017, andiibngful cancellation of the project from the
queue on April 26, 2017.

ii. Xcel Cannot Rely on the Settlement Agreement tasArthat IEEE 1453 Does
Not Apply to the Schiller Project.

SunShare agrees with Xcel that the Settlement Ageeé provides that the
[PROTECTED DATA BEGINS 34
PROTECTED DATA ENDS] However, as SunShare explained in its Complainthetime it
executed this agreement, Xcel had estimated thahtbrconnection costs for the Schiller Project
would only be[PROTECTED DATA BEGINS 35 PROTECTED DATA ENDS]
Accordingly, SunShare had no reason to demand as gfathis global settlement that

[PROTECTED DATA BEGINS

PROTECTED DATA ENDS] This changed three weeks later

after the Settlement Agreement went into effectemviXcel presented its significantly higher

34The Complaint states that it "did not seek toudel the Schiller Project in the January 2017 Sette Agreement.”
Compl. 1 10. SunShare acknowledges that the Schitifoject iISPROTECTED DATA BEGINS
PROTECTED DATA ENDS] However, by stating that SunShare
did not seek to include the project in the agredntea Complaint is simply stating that SunShacerdit see a reason
to request that the project be includedRROTECTED DATA BEGINS
PROTECTED DATA ENDS] for the reasons discussed herein.

35 Compl. 1 10.

10
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revised estimate.

Xcel admits that the enormous discrepancy betwleemvto estimates was due to its own
error; namely, that its initial estimate failedriotice that an approximately one mile section of
overhead conducted was #2 ACSR rather than 338ANotwithstanding this error, Xcel claims
that SunShare is stuck with the prior study, eveough a restudy under the IEEE 1453
methodology would almost certainly lower the prégcestimated interconnection costs.
Furthermore, Xcel offers no explanation as to wloannot, in good faith, conduct such a restudy.
Had Xcel's initial study of the Schiller Projectelmeaccurate and reflected the significantly higher
cost estimate, SunShare would have sought to iaclbd project among those projects to be
studied under the new method as part of the Settiedgreement. Accordingly, fairness dictates
that Xcel be required to restudy the project usheglEEE 1453 methodology.

c. SunShare Has Standing and is a Proper Party to thiBispute.

Xcel's argument that SunShare is not the propey paubring this dispute is a distraction.
The Commission has previously asserted jurisdictwar a complaint brought by SunShare
regarding numerous solar garden projects where l&raSvas the sole complainant, even though
each project was comprised of various independe@sEt’ The Commission found jurisdiction
in that dispute under Minn. Stat. § 216B.21, whadlbws it to initiate an investigation on its own

motion3® Further, Xcel agrees that the Commission hasdigiion here under Minn. Stat.

36 See Response at 10.

87 See Order Finding Jurisdiction and Referring Complaimtindependent Engineer, Docket No. E-002/M-15-786
(Dec. 1, 2015), eDocket ID 201512-116051-01.

38 1d. at 4;see Minn. Stat. § 216B.21, subd. 1 ("When the Commissias reason to believe that any rate or charge
may be unreasonable or unjustly discriminatoryhat &iny service is inadequate or cannot be obtainédat an
investigation of any matter relating to any puhlidity should for any reason be made, it may @gnoitvn motion
summarily investigate the same with or without ostl).

11
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§ 216B.09*° which does not limit who may bring a complaint tamplated by that statut@.
Further, the January 3, 2017 Settlement AgreenhantXcel submitted into this recdtd
was executedPROTECTED DATA BEGINS
PROTECTED

DATA ENDS] As Xcel notes in its Response, tfRROTECTED DATA BEGINS

PROTECTED DATA ENDS] that would be
the logical result if the Commission were to fil@t SunShare lacked standing here.

Xcel also claims that Mortenson is the proper p#otyring this dispute, because two
Mortenson employees are listed as the represeatminthe Owner/Applicant and as the Design
Engineer for the individual LLCs comprising the e, and the Secretary of State's records list
Mortenson Development, Inc. as the manager foretloesnpanies. All ownership interests in
these LLCs, however, were transferred from Mortarisack to a SunShare affiliate on June 29,
2018, and Mortenson has been removed as maffaggéunShare has updated this information
with the Minnesota Secretary of State in respoasécel's filing*® Further, if Xcel believes that
Mortenson is the proper party to this dispute aadl tcomplete authority over the Schiller Project,

it would have sought tiPROTECTED DATA BEGINS

39 Response at 4 ("The Commission clearly has jusiistti generally over the subject matter of the Clainp").

40 See Minn. State. § 216B.09, subd. 1 ("The commissienit® own motion or upon complaint and after reaste
notice and hearing, may ascertain and fix just @@&donable standards, classifications, rules, actioes to be
observed and followed by an or all public utilitiggh respect to the service to be furnished.").

41 See Attachment Xcel B to Xcel's Response.
42 Amster-Olszewski Aff. 1 23.

43 See Attachment B to these Reply comments. Furtherfahethat the Minnesota Secretary of State's oschad
not been updated to reflect this transfer has gal keffect. Colorado law, under which the compsmiere organized,
provides that "[a] limited liability company may m#ain its records in other than a written fornmsifch form is
capable of conversion into written form within asenable time." Colo. Rev. Stat. § 7-80-408(4).

12
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PROTECTED DATA ENDS] The Commission should

disregard Xcel's overly formalistic standing arguinas a basis to reject jurisdiction.

d. The Issues Underlying the Linden Dispute Are Diredy Relevant.

The Linden Dispute is not irrelevant to these peoliegs, as Xcel suggests. As SunShare
explained in its Complaint, the IE's findings imthlispute inform the issues héfeJust like the
IE found for the Linden Dispute, Xcel here faileddonduct a proper engineering study for the
Schiller Project and was not transparent with San&im explaining the discrepancies and errors
underlying the studies that it did perform. Furttie IE dispute for the Linden Project reveals
that Xcel is fully capable of restudying the SahillProject under the simplified IEEE 1453
methodology, but simply chose not to, and that $anSs engineers should be permitted to
participate in any restudy of the Schiller Proj@ocbrder to ensure its accuracy.

e. The Public Interest Would Be Served By Requiring Xel to Evaluate Whether
Smart Inverter Functionalities Can Reduce Interconrection Costs.

SunShare maintains that it is in the public intefesthe Commission to require Xcel to
evaluate whether the use of smart inverter funetibes could reduce interconnection costs for
the Schiller Project, and to allow for their usedf. As SunShare explained, these functionalities
have the capacity to correct flicker, voltage fuation, and steady state overvoltage issues that
unnecessarily increase interconnection costs, agdifisant progress has been made in
implementing these technologies since the Commssist addressed whether Xcel should be
required to evaluate their use two years ago. &titugh this issue is being considered as part
of a broader Commission-led review, utilizing thésehnologies for the Schiller Project would
only aid in that review. Accordingly, the publiterest warrants their review here.

f. Reinstating the Schiller Project Will Not Necessaly Impact Other Projects.

44 Compl. 1 20.

13
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Restoring the Schiller Project to its prior positim the interconnection queue may not
have significant adverse impacts on other devetopethe queue, as Xcel suggests. SunShare
requested a capacity screen for the Lester Prailistation in December 2048 This screen, and
the public queue provided in Xcel's response, shbnatsthe substation should be able to handle
an additional 3 MW without kicking other projectst@f the queue. However, SunShare will need
additional information regarding capacity on thecgit running to the west of the substation to
determine the extent of impact the project wouldehan others in the queue, if any. Accordingly,
without additional information from Xcel (which S8hare will request in the event an
investigation is opened), we cannot know the extétihe Schiller Project's impact on the queue.

g. Xcel's Other "Public Interest” Concerns Are Meritle ss.

Xcel also states that it has two "concerns” intlighstatements in the Complaint. These
concerns are baseless. First, SunShare has riotugxhany marketing activities for the Schiller
Project, and it is not compelling any subscribenemain. Nonetheless, former subscribers to the
project have maintained an interest in the prgadtwould like to be included if the project moves
forward. Second, the Complaint states that SureStas "developed and subscribed" over 80 MW
worth of community solar projects in Minnesota, dhdt it "has" over 100 MW DC of fully
subscribed and operational solar gardens in bate€f To the extent there is any confusion on
this point, SunShare did not intend to claim gardemnership as Xcel suggests, but rather
SunShare’s involvement in a large number of sudgkssperational projects, of which Xcel is
fully aware.

II.  APPROPRIATE PROCEDURES TO USE FOR THE INVESTIGATION .

45 This capacity screen is included as Attachment tigése Reply Comments.
46 Compl. 1 1.

14
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The Commission is not required to order a contestse in this matter, as Xcel contends.
To the contrary, the Commission "shall deal witfoemal complaint through a contested case
proceeding, informal proceeding, or expedited pedomy.”’ An expedited proceeding is
warranted here. As SunShare explained in its Caimplan expedited process is warranted to
allow for construction before the end of 2019, amlight of Xcel's delays. To facilitate expedited
review, SunShare believes that a single round dfemrsubmissions to introduce any additional
facts that the parties think are relevant is waadn One round of information requests, with a
limited ten business day response period, wouln ladsuseful to inform these comments.

CONCLUSION

Accordingly, for the reasons set forth above andSsumShare's Complaint, SunShare
respectfully requests that the Commission issuerdar on an expedited basis requiring Xcel to
(1) immediately restore the Schiller Project toptgr position in the interconnection queue; (2)
conduct an engineering study that utilizes appaterieast-cost technology, including the IEEE
1453 standard methodology; (3) allow SunShare'snergs to participate in developing and
running this study; (4) analyze whether the userpért inverter functionalities and/or storage
technologies can address flicker and steady stdit@ge concerns, and to allow for their use if so;
(5) refrain from charging overhead, profit, bondstsp other markups, or labor to SunShare to
complete the interconnection work; and (6) reftdael from charging any costs to SunShare for

grid upgrades that would not have been necessarXtal not wrongfully removed the project.

47 Minn. R. 7829.1900, subp. 1.

15
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Respectfully Submitted,

Dated: March 28, 2019 STINSON LEONARD STREET LLP

/s/ Andrew J. Gibbons

Andrew Gibbons (#0389692)

50 South Sixth Street, Suite 2600
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
Telephone: (612) 335-1500
Facsimile: (612) 335-1657
andrew.gibbons@stinson.com

Attorneys for Complainant SunShare, LLC
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Business Filing Details

Business Record Details »

Minnesota Business Name

Lake Nokomis 44 LLC

Business Type
Limited Liability Company (Foreign)

File Number
842732000025

Filing Date
9/17/2015

Renewal Due Date
12/31/2020

Registered Agent(s)
Robert Maki

Principal Place of Business Address
1441 18th Str #400
Denver, CO 80202
USA

Manager
David Amster-Olszewski
1151 Bannock Street
Denver, CO 80204
United States

Filing History

Filing History

Select the item(s) you would like to order:

MN Statute
322C

Home Jurisdiction
Colorado

Status
Active / In Good Standing

Registered Office Address
7705 208th St N
Forest Lake, MN 55025
USA

Home Business Name
Lake Nokomis 44 LLC

Principal Executive Office Address
1151 Bannock Street
Denver, Colorado 80204
United States

Order Selected Copies

ATTACHMENT B

https://mblsportal.sos.state.mn.us/Business/SearchDetails ?filingGuid=b17c3c51-7a5d-e511-b14d-001ec94ffe 7f

1/2




3/28/2019

Filing Date

9/17/2015

11/10/2015

3/14/2019

3/26/2019

3/26/2019

PUBLIC DOCUMENT

Business Filing Details

Filing Effective Date

Original Filing - Limited Liability Company (Foreign)
(Business Name: Lake Nokomis 44 LLC)

Registered Office and/or Agent - Limited Liability
Company (Foreign)

Revocation - Limited Liability Company (Foreign)

Annual Reinstatement - Limited Liability Company
(Foreign)

Registered Office and/or Agent - Limited Liability
Company (Foreign)

© 2019 Office of the Minnesota Secretary of State - Terms & Conditions

ATTACHMENT B

https://mblsportal.sos.state.mn.us/Business/SearchDetails ?filingGuid=b17c3c51-7a5d-e511-b14d-001ec94ffe 7f

2/2
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Business Filing Details

Business Record Details »

Minnesota Business Name

Lake Nokomis 45 LLC

Business Type
Limited Liability Company (Foreign)

File Number
842733300021

Filing Date
9/17/2015

Renewal Due Date
12/31/2020

Registered Agent(s)
Robert Maki

Principal Place of Business Address
1441 18th Str #400
Denver, CO 80202
USA

Manager
David Amster-Olszewski
1151 Bannock Street
Denver, CO 80204
United States

Filing History

Filing History

Select the item(s) you would like to order:

MN Statute
322C

Home Jurisdiction
Colorado

Status
Active / In Good Standing

Registered Office Address
7705 208th St N
Forest Lake, MN 55025
USA

Home Business Name
Lake Nokomis 45 LLC

Principal Executive Office Address
1151 Bannock Street
Denver, CO 80204
United States

Order Selected Copies

ATTACHMENT B

https://mblsportal.sos.state.mn.us/Business/SearchDetails ?filingGuid=74aa1392-7a5d-e511-b14d-001ec94ffe 7f

1/2
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Filing Date

9/17/2015

11/10/2015

3/14/2019

3/26/2019

3/26/2019

PUBLIC DOCUMENT

Business Filing Details

Filing Effective Date

Original Filing - Limited Liability Company (Foreign)
(Business Name: Lake Nokomis 45 LLC)

Registered Office and/or Agent - Limited Liability
Company (Foreign)

Revocation - Limited Liability Company (Foreign)

Annual Reinstatement - Limited Liability Company
(Foreign)

Registered Office and/or Agent - Limited Liability
Company (Foreign)

© 2019 Office of the Minnesota Secretary of State - Terms & Conditions

ATTACHMENT B

https://mblsportal.sos.state.mn.us/Business/SearchDetails ?filingGuid=74aa1392-7a5d-e511-b14d-001ec94ffe 7f

2/2
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Business Filing Details

Business Record Details »

Minnesota Business Name

Lake Nokomis 46 LLC

Business Type
Limited Liability Company (Foreign)

File Number
842734300024

Filing Date
9/17/2015

Renewal Due Date
12/31/2020

Registered Agent(s)
Robert Maki

Principal Place of Business Address
1441 18th Str #400
Denver, CO 80202
USA

Manager
David Amster-Olszewski
1151 Bannock Street
Denver, CO 80204
United States

Filing History

Filing History

Select the item(s) you would like to order:

MN Statute
322C

Home Jurisdiction
Colorado

Status
Active / In Good Standing

Registered Office Address
7705 208th St N
Forest Lake, MN 55025
USA

Home Business Name
Lake Nokomis 46 LLC

Principal Executive Office Address
1151 Bannock Street
Denver, Colorado 80204
United States

Order Selected Copies

ATTACHMENT B

https://mblsportal.sos.state.mn.us/Business/SearchDetails ?filingGuid=a70c4edb-7a5d-e511-b14d-001ec94ffe 7f

1/2




3/28/2019

Filing Date

9/17/2015

11/10/2015

3/14/2019

3/26/2019

3/26/2019

PUBLIC DOCUMENT

Business Filing Details

Filing Effective Date

Original Filing - Limited Liability Company (Foreign)
(Business Name: Lake Nokomis 46 LLC)

Registered Office and/or Agent - Limited Liability
Company (Foreign)

Revocation - Limited Liability Company (Foreign)

Annual Reinstatement - Limited Liability Company
(Foreign)

Registered Office and/or Agent - Limited Liability
Company (Foreign)

© 2019 Office of the Minnesota Secretary of State - Terms & Conditions

ATTACHMENT B

https://mblsportal.sos.state.mn.us/Business/SearchDetails ?filingGuid=a70c4edb-7a5d-e511-b14d-001ec94ffe 7f

2/2
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STATE OF MINNESOTA
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIESCOMMISSION

Verified Formal Complaint and Petition
for Expedited Relief by SunShare, LLC
Against Northern Sates Power
Company d/b/a Xcel Energy for
Violations of Its Section 9 and 10 Tariff
and Related Solar* Rewards Community
Program Rules and Commission Orders

MPUC Docket No. E002/C-19-203

REPLY COMMENTS OF
SUNSHARE, LLC

N N N N N N N N

AFFIDAVIT OF
DAVID AMSTER-OLSZEWSKI

1. My name is David Amster-Olszewski. | am the Chietecutive Officer of
SunShare, LLC. My business address is 1151 Banshaet, Denver, CO 80204-8020. |
submit this affidavit in support of SunShare's Regpbmments in support of its Verified Formal
Complaint and Petition for Expedited Relief in ed@ve-captioned matter.

2. The purpose of my affidavit is to respond to certatatements set forth in
Northern States Power Company d/b/a Xcel EnergiXegl”) March 20, 2019 Response to
Complaint ("Response”) and to provide additionaiteat for the Commission's consideration.
In my position as CEO, | have personal knowledgé¢hef matters addressed in this statement,
through my personal experience and speaking wilsimShare employees referenced herein.

3. This affidavit responds to Xcel's assertion thatShare did not engage with Xcel
regarding the Schiller Project after April 2017 hi§ is not true. After April 2017, | and our
[PROTECTED DATA BEGINS
PROTECTED DATA ENDS] continued to discuss the project and attempt tootietg a

resolution of the issues presented in this Complaith [PROTECTED DATA BEGINS

CORE/3002833.0003/151628995.1
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t PROTECTED DATA ENDS] at Xcel
who had been threatening to cancel the SchillejeBrofrom the interconnection queue.
[PROTECTED DATA BEGINS PROTECTED DATA ENDS and |
attempted to negotiate a resolution WI[RROTECTED DATA BEGINS
PROTECTED DATA ENDS] throughout the following year, up until April 2028hen we
determined that it was absolutely clear that Xcelld not come to the table and requested IE
review of the dispute.

4. Our negotiations with [PROTECTED DATA BEGINS
PROTECTED DATA ENDS] are reflected in text messages and emails thatxaleaeged up
until April 2018, attached as exhibits here. Timstten correspondence does not reflect the
content of our discussions, which occurred in persod over the phone. | describe the content
of those conversations here, based on my persawlllection and conversations with
[PROTECTED DATA BEGINS PROTECTED DATA ENDS

5. [PROTECTED DATA BEGINS
PROTECTED DATA ENDS] at Mortenson Construction in April 2017, threatgnto cancel
the Schiller Project. By this time, SunShare hexkived a revised interconnection package from
Xcel which showed a vastly different estimated ricd@nection costs which were nearly double
the company's original estimate that it providedAugust 2016. Naturally, | was concerned
about this enormous discrepancy, as well as otbparant errors in the studies. Given these
uncertainties, SunShare could not make a down patyar@ sign an incorrect interconnection
agreement, so our team spent months trying tordgetnnation about the cause of discrepancy
from Xcel, and a test under IEEE 1453 to see if thsolved whatever issue drove the change in

cost, which Xcel would not clarify for us.
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6. Accordingly, | sent a text message [BROTECTED DATA BEGINS

PROTECTED DATA ENDS] on April 24, 2017, asking if we could have a telepé
call to discuss the Schiller Project (identifiedSaeinkraus in the text — each of our projectsehas
name assigned to it by us and one assigned toXtckY for their internal use. Schiller is Xcel's
name, and Steinkraus is ours) as well as a Colopanject. Gee Exhibit A.) [PROTECTED
DATA BEGINS PROTECTED DATA ENDS] agreed to a call that afternoon.
(1d.)

7. During the April 24 call,[PROTECTED DATA BEGINS
PROTECTED DATA ENDS] told me that he was not fully aware or involvedhathe issues
underlying the Schiller Project. | informed himaththere clearly were errors in Xcel's
engineering studies for the Schiller Project, givéime vast difference in estimated
interconnection costs between the two. | also hata that Xcel had not explained the reason for
these discrepancies, and that we had been tryiggettXcel to address this since receiving the
revised estimate.

8. | also informed him that SunShare wanted the ptdmde restudied under the
IEEE 1453 methodology. Although | knew that thewdy 3, 2017 Settlement Agreement

[PROTECTED DATA BEGINS

PROTECTED DATA ENDS] which
apparently was erroneous given the vastly diffeestitnate from that performed in a study only

three weeks after executing the settlement. lomesdy thought in good faith that Xcel would
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agree to this restudy, given their errors aloneveitbe need for it.

9. | also requested that Xcel explain what the errwese between the first and
second studies, and why there were internal disoi@ps within the second interconnection
package as to the estimates included in the "stateof work" and "description” sections. As
explained in our Complaint, Xcel's January 24, 2@itérconnection package stated that the
company had determined that 10,000 feet of 336 éyllacement line was needed, at a cost of
$616,000, but this was contradicted by the staténodrwork section in Xcel's proposed
interconnection agreement, which stated that 11{@@0of #2Al conductor needed replacement.

10. Lastly, | requested that Xcel not take any furthetion to harm the project.

11. [PROTECTED DATA BEGINS PROTECTED DATA ENDS]
agreed to look into the issues that | raised duttiegcall. He also confirmed that the project had
not been cancelled and that the deposit funds had been returned to Mortenson, as
[PROTECTED DATA BEGINS PROTECTED DATA ENDS] stated would
happen on April 21. GivefPROTECTED DATA BEGINS

PROTECTED DATA ENDS] | took his assurances to mean that Xcel wouldtalé
any further action to harm the Schiller Project]uling cancelling it from the queue.

12. | next emailed[PROTECTED DATA BEGINS PROTECTED
DATA ENDS] on May 10, 2017, because | had not heard back fiiomregarding the items that
we discussed during our April 24 callSe¢ Exhibit B at 3.) Because | had not heard from Him,
assumed that he was working internally to prepamesponse to those items | had raised.
Notably, Xcel returned the deposit funds for théilker Project the next day, after | had sent this
follow-up email. | therefore emailedPROTECTED DATA BEGINS

PROTECTED DATA ENDS] again on May 12, noting that there appeared to 8s@nnect
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between my discussions with him af®ROTECTED DATA BEGINS
PROTECTED DATA ENDS| statements that the project would be cancelledth@dieposits
returned.

13. [PROTECTED DATA BEGINS PROTECTED DATA ENDS] did
not respond to my May 12 email. Accordingly, | @ him again on May 18, 2017, asking
again if he had availability for a call. He agdid not respond, so | emailed him a third time on
May 24, 2017, asking for a callPROTECTED DATA BEGINS PROTECTED
DATA ENDS] finally responded, stating that he had availapdih May 26.

14.  During our May 26 call, | asked why Xcel cancelteé project after he agreed to
follow up with me on the issues discussed during April 24 call. [PROTECTED DATA
BEGINS PROTECTED DATA ENDS] explained to me that the 30-day deadline
for executing Xcel's interconnection agreement passed. | reminded him that SunShare could
not and should not execute the interconnectioneageat within that window because of the
serious discrepancies and obvious errors betweehnit estimates. | also pointed out that the
project was not cancelled and the funds were natmed until May, which clearly indicated that
Xcel was willing to continue discussions and nataed the project as | had understood from my
April 24 call with PROTECTED DATA BEGINS PROTECTED DATA ENDS

15. | also reminded him that he stated he would foligwinternally on the issues that
| raised with him during our April 24 call, and had not done so. | also informed him that we
had not initiated an IE dispute given his assurareing the April call. Having just settled a
number of disputes amicably, as reflected in theudey 3, 2017 settlement agreement, | was
very hopeful that we could reach a resolution ¢f thspute, without unnecessarily involving an

IE and the Department of Commerce.
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16. | then offered to resubmit the deposit funds. kedsif he could provide
something in writing stating that we could. We dhe this in writing to resubmit the funds
because we would use an escrow and loan facility.&t Bank we had for other projects, whom
I'd have to show that Xcel would accept the fund®ROTECTED DATA BEGINS

PROTECTED DATA ENDS] informed me that Xcel would not do this, becauss t
would constitute a change in company policy, arat #ny change in policy would have to be
accomplished through a broader settlement.

17. We also discussed other issues that SunShare lead regyotiating with Xcel,
including the Linden Project and a set of projest€olorado, which prografPROTECTED
DATA BEGINS PROTECTED DATA ENDS] also manages.

18.  After this conversation, | delegated negotiaticggarding the Schiller Project and
other matters tPROTECTED DATA BEGINS PROTECTED DATA
ENDS] As reflected in the emails attached as ExhibifRROTECTED DATA BEGINS

PROTECTED DATA ENDS] then had a series of phone calls and
in-person meetings regarding the Schiller Projext these other matters from this time until
February 2018. ThEPROTECTED DATA BEGINS PROTECTED DATA
ENDS] noted in the subject line of certain emails reterthe Schiller Project. Other emails also
reflect thatfPROTECTED DATA BEGINS PROTECTED
DATA ENDS] were continuing to discuss the project. For examplSeptember 26, 2017 email
from [PROTECTED DATA BEGINS PROTECTED DATA ENDS] shows
that he wanted to speak the following day, but about[PROTECTED DATA BEGINS

PROTECTED DATA ENDS] This

clearly reflects that the parties continued to whkscthe Schiller Project into 2018.
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19. As reflected in [PROTECTED DATA BEGINS
PROTECTED DATA ENDS] on February 9 through 13,
2018, SunShare tried one last time that monthdolve the Schiller dispute.

20.  Xcel notes that the first time SunShare notifieginththat we could not access the
online application portal for the Project was inrsta2018. According to Xcel, the Schiller
Project was removed from the salesforce systerheasame time Xcel cancelled the project.
This is not true. SunShare continued to accessytem after April 2017, including up until the
fall of 2017 when PROTECTED DATA BEGINS

PROTECTED DATA ENDS] last accessed the system for
the project. Given that the project was under tiagons and on hold, we were not checking
Xcel's system every day, but naturally did not fded need to, as we were clearly disputing it.
Had the project been removed from the salesforstesy sooner after Xcel's April notice,
SunShare would have noticed and inquired with Xkehce, | did not email Xcel until March
14, 2018 regarding system access. At that timksd asked Xcel once more to confirm their
reasoning for not restudying the Schiller Projentier the new IEEE 1453 methodology in one
last attempt to try to reach a resolution.

21.  Xcel asserts that, if SunShare had concerns ragpndcel's studies, it should
have submitted an IE dispute regarding those casceAs shown above, however, SunShare
continued to engage with Xcel regarding its congewith the Project from the time of
cancellation up to April 2018, when it submitted & dispute after it became clear that a
negotiated resolution would be impossible. Uttdttpoint, SunShare was attempting in earnest
to avoid tying up the resources of an IE and Depant of Commerce, and Xcel's conduct and

correspondence with me and others at SunShareatedithat they wanted to resolve disputes on
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a bilateral basis. Notably, we were able to resthe Colorado disputes mentioned earlier on a
bilateral basis after nearly a year of discussieignaling to us that this process was preferred
and worked.

22. Xcel's response also relies heavily on the Marcll a&pril 2017 email
correspondence involvindPROTECTED DATA BEGINS PROTECTED DATA
ENDS] certain people at Mortenson Construction, and Sare€sh Director of Construction and
Program Execution at the time, which Xcel interpr@s Mortenson consenting to cancellation of
the Schiller Project from the interconnection queueadisagree with this interpretation. First,
[PROTECTED DATA BEGINS PROTECTED DATA ENDS] April 18, 2017
email provides that he understood Xcel's positiou,it does not indicate Mortenson's agreement
that the project could be cancelled. Further, Xeebgnizes that the Mortenson contact with
actual authority over the project [PROTECTED DATA BEGINS

PROTECTED DATA ENDS] | understood this to be the case as well, and |
understood thatPROTECTED DATA BEGINS PROTECTED DATA ENDS]
would not have authority to consent to a removalhe& project. Instead, as stated in our
Complaint, 1 understoodPROTECTED DATA BEGINS PROTECTED
DATA ENDS] statement to mean that, if Xcel cancels the Prpjcel should be careful to
avoid incorrectly routing the deposit funds to Shiz® rather than Mortenson, which it had done
for other projects in the past, causing significesties. PROTECTED DATA BEGINS

PROTECTED DATA ENDS] was simply concerned that the deposit funds woeld b
incorrectly routed, and he was fulfilling his resgility to ensure that the funds went to
Mortenson and not an unrelated party.

23.  Further, Xcel's statement that Mortenson still owhesSchiller Project LLCs or is
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the manager of them, is not true. Mortenson teansl its ownership interests back to a
SunShare affiliate on June 29, 2018, and was redhasananager. While Mortenson owned the
LLCs, the relationship between Mortenson and Sure&Swah respect to the Schiller Project and
others was governed by a Teaming Agreement, Attach to our Reply Comments.

24. | also want to clarify thafPROTECTED DATA BEGINS
PROTECTED DATA ENDS] email from March 30, 2017 (included in AttachmentoFour
Complaint), in which he stated SunShare was urtabpay the 1/3 interconnection deposit, must
be read in context. As explained, SunShare coafighay this amount at the time because it was
premised on an apparently faulty interconnectionimede, and SunShare needed more
information from Xcel to vet that estimate and aper of the cost. Accordingly, that is why Mr.
Peterson stated that SunShare could not pay thesilep

25.  Atfter the Department of Commerce informed SunSlaae Xcel that IE review
was not available for its dispute regarding theil&chProject, | contacted the Department by
telephone and was told that the question of whatheeview is available would more properly
be presented to the Commission because Xcel haelézohthe project, and it was not within the
Commission’s authority to determine whether a miogancelled by Xcel could be subject to an
IE review. Due to the underlying similarities beemn this dispute and the Linden Project, we
waited to make a filing before the Commission uthi IE issued his ruling on the Linden
Project.

This concludes my affidavit.
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STATE OF MINNESOTA
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Verified Formal Complaint and Petition
for Expedited Relief by SunShare, LLC
Against Northern States Power
Company d/b/a Xcel Energy for
Violations of Its Section 9 and 10 Tariff
and Related Solar*Rewards Community
Program Rules and Commission Orders

MPUC Docket No. E002/C-19-203

REPLY COMMENTS OF
SUNSHARE, LLC

AFFIDAVIT OF
DAVID AMSTER-OLSZEWSKI

I, David Amster-Olszewski, being duly sworn, depose and state that the contents of the

foregoing Affidavit on behalf of SunShare, LLC are true, correct, accurate, and complete to the

=

best of my knowledge, information, and belief,

avid Amster-OlszEwski

Subscribed and sworn to before me
this 2%+ day of March, 2019.

SARAH GALUSKY
Notary Public

State of Colorado
L&/&/ﬂ Notary ID #20184039053
/ s $ ﬂ My Commission Expires 10-03-2022

Notary
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(1 Page)

SunShare, LLC's Affidavit of David Amster-Olszewski
March 28, 2019
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SunShare, LLC's Affidavit of David Amster-Olszewski
March 28, 2019
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EXHIBIT CISTRADE SECRET IN ITSENTIRETY
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SunShare, LLC's Affidavit of David Amster-Olszewski
March 28, 2019
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STATE OF MINNESOTA
BEFORE THE
MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Verified Formal Complaint and Petition MPUC Docket No. E002/C-19-203
for Expedited Relief by SunShare, LLC
Against Northern States Power
Company d/b/a Xcel Energy for
Violations of Its Section 9 and 10 Tariff
and Related Solar* Rewards Community

Program Rules and Commission Orders

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

N N N N N N

The undersigned hereby certifies that true and correct copies of the SunShare, LLC's Reply

Commentshave been served on this day by e-filing/e-serving upon the following:

NAME EMAIL

David Amster-Olzweski david@mysunshare.com
Thomas Burman thomas.burman@stinson.com
Commerce Attorneys commerce.attorney@ag.state.mn.us
lan Dobson residential.utilities@ag.state.mn.us
Sharon Ferguson sharon.ferguson@state.mn.us
Andrew Gibbons andrew.gibbons@stinson.com
Melanie Kelly marketing@mysunshare.com
Amanda Rome amanda.rome@xcelenergy.com
Lynnette Sweet Regulatory.records@xcelenergy.com
Daniel P. Wolf dan.wolf@state.mn.us

Dated this 28" day of March, 2019 /s/ Dylan M. Stanek

Dylan M. Stanek

149989021.1





